PSC 69

Filed Jun 2, 1969

## BEFORE THE

# PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF WISCONSIN

STATE OF WISCONSIN ) SS ) PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION )

I, John F. Goetz, Secretary of the Public Service Commission of Wisconsin and legal custodian of the official records of said Commission, do hereby certify under my signature and official seal of the Commission that the attached amended rule, section PSC 69.02, as adopted in Docket No.

MC-1564 and relating to incorporation by reference of Motor Carriers' Explosives and Dangerous Articles Tariff and Supplements thereto, was duly approved and adopted by order of January 2, 1969.

I further certify that the copy of the amended rule attached hereto has been compared by me with the original on file in this Commission and that the same is a true copy thereof.

Dated at Madison, Wisconsin

John F. Goetz

Secretary

#### ORDER OF THE

### PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF WISCONSIN

# AMENDING RULE

Pursuant to authority vested in the Public Service Commission by sections 194.02, 194.18 (9), and 194.36 (9), Wis. Stats., the Public Service Commission hereby amends a rule as follows:

Section PSC 69.02 (1), (2), and (4), Wisconsin Administrative Code, is amended to read:

PSC 69.02 (MC-1564); transportation of Explosives and dangerous articles. (1) No contract or common motor carrier shall transport any explosives and dangerous articles in intrastate commerce except in accordance with the rules and regulations contained in the American Trucking Associations, Inc., Agent, Motor Carriers' Explosives and Dangerous Articles Tariff No. 13, MF ICC No. 14, PSC Wisc No. 11 (together with Supplements Nos. 1 through 7), unless specifically authorized by the commission.

(2) Each contract and common motor carrier who transports any such commodity shall issue a proper intrastate concurrence in the Motor Carriers' Explosives and Dangerous Articles Tariff No. 13, MF ICC No. 14, PSC Wisc. No. 11 (together with Supplements Nos. 1 through 7), to American Trucking Associations, Inc., and shall file a copy thereof with this commission on not less than one day's notice.

(4) Pursuant to section 227.025, Wis. Stats., the revisor of statutes and the attorney general have consented to the incorporation by reference in this section of the matter contained in the American Trucking Associations, Inc., Agent, Motor Carriers' Explosives and Dangerous Articles Tariff No. 13, MF ICC No. 14, PSC Wisc. No. 11 (together with Supplements Nos. 1 through 7), which can be obtained through American Trucking Associations, Inc., 1616 P. Street, N. W. Washington, D. C. 20036. Copies of this material are on file in the offices of the public service commission, the secretary of state, and the revisor of statutes.

The amended rule contained herein shall take effect on February 1, 1969 as provided in section 227.026 (1), Wis. Stats.

Dated: January 2, 1969

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

John F. Goetz, secretary